
                     INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                       THURSDAY, MAY 9, 1996 - 0530 MDT 
                        NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
*** THE TEN STANDARD FIRE ORDERS ARE FIRM *** 
*** WE DON’T BREAK THEM; WE DON’T BEND THEM *** 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION:  All units in the Southwest Area reported high to 
extreme fire indices.  Burn bans are in effect in Arizona and New Mexico, 
with some areas closed due to fire danger.  Initial attack activity 
continued in the Eastern Area, mainly in Minnesota.  Resource mobilization 
through NICC was minimal.  
 
 
Southwest Area Large Fires: 
 
HONDO, Carson NF.  A Type I Incident Management Team (Loving) is assigned. 
Crews constructed line on the southern and eastern perimeters.  Engines 
and crews continued mop-up and patrol on the western perimeter, while 
helicopters worked hot spots on the northern portion.  The latest report 
is that 32 residences were destroyed, with 3 badly damaged.  The value of 
the structures lost was estimated to be $1.6 million.  
 
 
| INCIDENT      |UNIT|ST|   SIZE| % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC|EST |EST  | 
|  NAME         |    |  |       |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|COST | 
|HONDO          | CAF|NM|  7,525| 30| NONE|  963| 34| 24|   6|  32|1.6M| 1.8M| 
|CLARK PEAK     | CNF|AZ|  6,317|100| --- |  916| 25| 13|   8|   0|  NR| 6.1M| 
|PASTURA        | NMS|NM|  2,000| NR|   NR|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|  NR|  NR|   NR| 
                                                        NR = Not Reported 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK:  Arizona, New Mexico and California will be mostly sunny, windy 
and unseasonably warm and dry.  High temperatures will range from the 70’s 
in the mountains, 80’s and 90’s in the lower valleys, to 105 in the 
deserts.  The Southwest and Southern California Areas continue to have the 
potential for escaped fires.  No relief is in sight from hot and dry 
weather conditions.  
    
    
 
                         FIRES: Yesterday 
|AREA        | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
|ALASKA      |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
|NORTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
|CA-NORTHERN |     |     |     |     |       4|      |      4| 
|CA-SOUTHERN |     |    2|     |     |       2|      |      4| 
|NORTHERN    |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
|GB-EASTERN  |     |    1|     |     |       1|      |      2| 
|GB-WESTERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
|SOUTHWEST   |    3|     |     |     |        |     3|      6| 
|ROCKY MTN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
|EASTERN     |   11|     |     |     |      35|     1|     47| 
|SOUTHERN    |     |     |     |     |      19|     1|     20| 
|USA         |   14|    3|    0|    0|      61|     5|     83| 



 
 
 
    
 
                     ACRES BURNED: Yesterday 
|AREA        |  BIA |   BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS |  TOTAL | 
|ALASKA      |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
|NORTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
|CA-NORTHERN |      |       |      |      |       6|      |       6| 
|CA-SOUTHERN |      |    115|      |      |      95|      |     210| 
|NORTHERN    |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
|GB-EASTERN  |      |      1|      |      |     300|      |     301| 
|GB-WESTERN  |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
|SOUTHWEST   |     6|       |      |      |        |   309|     315| 
|ROCKY MTN   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
|EASTERN     |    10|       |      |      |     269|     1|     280| 
|SOUTHERN    |      |       |      |      |     198|     1|     199| 
|USA         |    16|    116|     0|     0|     868|   311|   1,311| 
 
 
 
    
 
                RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
|  RESOURCE   |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICPTR  | AIRTANKER |  OVERHEAD   | 
|             | FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |  FED | NON  | 
|ALASKA       |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|NORTHWEST    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|CA-NORTHERN  |   1|    |   3|    |     |     |     |     |     8|      | 
|CA-SOUTHERN  |    |    |  11|    |    2|     |     |     |      |      | 
|NORTHERN     |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|GB-EASTERN   |    |    |   2|    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|GB-WESTERN   |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|SOUTHWEST    |  84|   2|  85|   3|   20|     |    5|     |   613|    22| 
|ROCKY MTN    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|EASTERN      |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
|SOUTHERN     |    |    |    |  15|    1|    2|     |     |    13|    10| 
|USA          |  85|   2| 101|  18|   23|    2|    5|    0|   635|    32| 
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES 
* = No new information received. 
    
    
 
                     FIRES:  Year to date 
|AREA        | BIA |  BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
|ALASKA      |     |      |      |      |        |      |      *| 
|NORTHWEST   |     |     3|     2|      |        |     5|     10| 
|CA-NORTHERN |     |      |      |      |     169|    26|    195| 
|CA-SOUTHERN |     |    71|      |    10|     737|   112|    930| 
|NORTHERN    |     |      |      |      |        |      |      *| 
|GB-EASTERN  |     |    32|      |      |      24|     6|     62| 
|GB-WESTERN  |     |    33|      |      |      20|     5|     58| 
|SOUTHWEST   |  279|    53|     3|     9|     572|   292|  1,208| 
|ROCKY MTN   |   79|    12|      |     9|     365|    56|    521| 
|EASTERN     |  176|      |      |    42|   7,732|   238|  8,188| 



|SOUTHERN    |   77|      |    80|    54|  38,566|   981| 39,758| 
|USA         |  611|   204|    85|   124|  48,185| 1,721| 50,930| 
 
    
    
 
                       ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
|AREA        |  BIA  |    BLM |   FWS |   NPS |  STATES |   USFS |    TOTAL | 
|ALASKA      |       |        |       |       |         |        |         *| 
|NORTHWEST   |       |       0|  1,515|       |         |        |     1,515| 
|CA-NORTHERN |       |        |       |       |      486|      35|       521| 
|CA-SOUTHERN |       |  17,908|       |      0|   20,644|   8,785|    47,337| 
|NORTHERN    |       |        |       |       |         |        |         *| 
|GB-EASTERN  |       |   3,133|       |       |    1,080|      20|     4,233| 
|GB-WESTERN  |       |     210|       |       |       66|       0|       276| 
|SOUTHWEST   | 18,741|     931|     75|  4,548|   31,622|  95,218|   151,135| 
|ROCKY MTN   |    522|     544|       |       |   12,321|  10,702|    24,093| 
|EASTERN     |    489|        |       |    522|   83,007|   8,565|    92,583| 
|SOUTHERN    |  1,781|        | 28,398|  6,046|  944,460|  31,740| 1,012,425| 
|USA         | 21,533|  22,726| 29,988| 11,120|1,093,686| 155,065| 1,334,118| 
                                                             * = No Report. 
 
 
    
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
 
PROVINCES           | YESTERDAY   |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
BRITISH COLUMBIA    |    1|     42|      96|         315| 
YUKON TERRITORY     |    0|      0|       4|           1| 
ALBERTA             |    3|    199|      27|         289| 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
SASKATCHEWAN        |    1|      3|      19|         178| 
MANITOBA            |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
ONTARIO             |   13|     67|      74|         148| 
QUEBEC              |    8|     54|      21|          67| 
NEWFOUNDLAND        |    0|      0|      20|          55| 
NEW BRUNSWICK       |   13|     14|      48|          49| 
NOVA SCOTIA         |   11|     30|     113|         464| 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND|    0|      1|       4|           5| 
NATIONAL PARKS      |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
TOTALS              |   50|    410|     426|       1,571| 
A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
---**** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ****--- 
 


